Equity securities  Available for sale‑ ‑   Mandatorily at FVTPL   737,002   750,375  b)
  Available for sale‑ ‑   FVTOCI - equity instruments   145,176   241,262  b)
  Held for trading‑ ‑   Mandatorily at FVTPL   67,095   67,095  -
Beneficiary certificates -

open-ended funds
 Held for trading‑ ‑   Mandatorily at FVTPL   1,050,239   1,050,239  c)

Convertible bonds  Designated as at FVTPL  Mandatorily at FVTPL   53,722   53,722  d)
Financial assets pledged

as collateral
 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   20,549   20,549  a)

Notes receivable, trade
receivables and other
receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   5,910,016   5,910,016  a)

Guarantee deposits paid  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   1,371   1,371  a)

Financial Assets

IAS 39
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1,

2018
Reclassifi-

cations
Remeasure-

ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1,

2018

Retained
Earnings
Effect on

January 1,
2018

Other Equity
Effect on

January 1,
2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 1,171,056   $ -   $ -   $ 1,171,056   $ -   $ -
Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale
(IAS 39)

Required reclassification   -   737,002   13,373   750,375   116,936   (103,563 )  b)
   1,171,056   737,002   13,373   1,921,431   116,936   (103,563 )
FVTOCI   -   -   -   -   -   -
Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale
(IAS 39)

   -

   145,176

   96,086

   241,262

   234,554

   (138,468 )

 b)

   -   145,176   96,086   241,262   234,554   (138,468 )

   $ 1,171,056   $ 882,178   $ 109,459   $ 2,162,693   $ 351,490   $ (242,031 )

a) Cash and cash equivalents, financial assets pledged as collateral, notes receivable, accounts

receivable, other receivables and guarantee deposits paid that were previously classified as loans
and receivables under IAS 39 were classified as at amortized cost with an assessment of
expected credit losses under IFRS 9.

b) The Corporation elected to classify all of its investments in equity securities previously

classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTPL under IFRS 9. As a result, the related
other equity - unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale financial assets of $103,563 thousand